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Tampa Palms 
Community Development District 

Development Planning and Financing Group 
15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida  33647 

Phone:  813-374-9102 
Fax:  813-374-9106 

 
 
July 8, 2016 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Tampa Palms Community 
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Budget Hearing and 
Board Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, July 13, 2016 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park 
Recreation Building, 16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida.  The advanced copy of the agenda for 
this meeting is attached. 
 
Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the June, 2016 Board meeting and the documents 
outlined in the table of contents. 
 
Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their 
reports at the meeting.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Bruce StDenis 
 
Bruce St Denis 
District Manager 
 
JD:cs 
 
cc: Maggie Wilson 
 Carolyn Stewart (Record Copy) 
  
 



Tampa Palms CDD Meeting 
Agenda 

  

July 13, 2016 6:00 p.m. 
Compton Park Recreation Building 

16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647 
 

           
1. Welcome & Roll Call 

  
2. FY 2016-2017 Budget Hearing 

Budget Hearing Opens  
Proposed Budget Review 
Public Input 
Board Member Deliberation 
Budget & Assessments Approved 
Budget Hearing Closed 

 
3. Board Member Discussion Items 

 
4. Public Comments 

 
5. Approval of the June  Minutes 

 
6. Approval of District Disbursements 

 
7. Consultant Reports 

                                  Update: Bruce B Downs Projects 
            Community Appearance 

Palm Tree Update 
Pond Structure Inspections 
 

8. Other Matters 
 

9. Public Comments 
 

10. Supervisor comments 
 

11.  Adjourn  



TP CDD   Board Financial Analysis                         July 1, 2016 
 
 
                                       Eight months ending May 31, 2016                     
 
Executive Summary 
 
As of May 31st, the District has cash balances net of liabilities of $ 4.6 M. Taking into consideration 
expenses for the balance of FY 2015-16, first quarter operating requirements and weather reserves, along 
with adjusting for the Signature TP 2017 expenditures, the District has $1.3 M unallocated funds.  
(Details below.) 
 
The District has collected 98 % of the special assessments for the fiscal year. This compares slightly (but 
not meaningfully) less that the collections this same time last year.  It is expected that the District will 
collect $21 K in additional revenues by August. 
 
There continue to be no operating variances material to the annual performance as of May 31st.   
 
Note: Streetlight transactions are no longer meaningful. The street lights have been consolidated with 
General Fund. 
 
Sources, Uses and Allocations of Funds 
District General Fund Cash  5/31/2016 

   
$4,616  

 
    Revenues* 

    Cash Collections: Balance of FY 2015-16 21     21 

 
    Expenses & Cost Allocations 

    
 

    District Operations           Balance of FY 
2015-16  

936 
  

                             First Quarter   FY 
2016-17                  600 

 
 Winter Damage Reserve 

 
200 

 
 Palm Pest Reserve  200   

Wind/Hurricane Damage Reserve   200   -2,136 

 
    TP Signature 2017 (BBD mitigation complete in FY 

2016-17)       1,195   -1,195 

 
    Unallocated General Fund Balance* 

 
  

$1,306  
 
*Note: The next meaningful revenue, the December 2016 receipts, will first be available to meet District 
operating obligations starting in January, 2017.  



 
GENERAL

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account 298,402$            
PETTY CASH 500                     
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank 4,371,791           
Excess Fund Account- Iberia Bank 40,144                
State Board Investment Pool A 14,901                a.

RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 7,265                  

TOTAL ASSETS 4,733,004$      

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 106,099$            
ACCRUED EXPENSES 11,219                

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE -                          
UNASSIGNED: 4,615,687           

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 4,733,004$      

Tampa Palms CDD

May 31, 2016
Balance Sheet



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES                           
SPECIAL  ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross) 2,519,225$            2,475,885$            (a) 2,475,885$          -$                          
INTEREST 10,000                   6,667                     17,052                 10,386                  
CLUB MEMBERSHIP FEES -                             -                             1,800                   1,800                    
SL REIMBURSEMENTS -CITY OF TAMPA 1,000                     332                        332                      -                            
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  1,200                     800                        167                      (633)                      
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS (100,769)                (99,035)                  (a) (99,035)               -                            
TOTAL REVENUES                      2,430,656            2,384,648           2,396,201         11,553                

EXPENDITURES  

ADMINISTRATIVE:
PAYROLL - SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 11,000                   7,333                     5,985                   1,349                    
PAYROLL SERVICES FEE -                             -                             1,070                   (1,070)                   
PAYROLL TAXES  -  FICA 5,810                     3,873                     4,054                   (180)                      
PAYROLL TAXES  - Unempl  & W/Comp Ins 3,823                     2,549                     320                      2,228                    
CDD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 57,588                   38,392                   36,915                 1,477                    
AUDITING SERVICES 5,824                     5,824                     5,600                   224                       
ASSESSMENT ROLL SERVICES 10,050                   10,050                   9,663                   387                       
TAX COLLECTOR FEES-ASSMTS 50,385                   49,518                   (a) 49,518                 -                            
PROPERTY APRAISER'S FEES-ASSMTS 25,192                   -                             (a) -                          -                            
LEGAL SERVICES 26,032                   17,355                   5,387                   11,968                  
MISCELLANEOUS ADMIN.SERVICES ( Admin + Filing fees + Bank fees ) 11,107                   7,405                     7,167                   238                       
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,276                     2,184                     -                          2,184                    
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 210,087               144,483              125,679            18,804                

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES:
ADMIN ASSISTANT 53,314                   35,543                   34,204                 1,339                    
PARK ATTENDANTS 82,985                   55,323                   47,371                 7,952                    
PARK PATROL 58,993                   39,329                   33,251                 6,077                    
FIELD CONSULTANT 98,414                   65,609                   66,092                 (483)                      
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 19,760                   13,173                   6,579                   6,594                    
TOTAL FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 313,466              208,977              187,497            21,480               

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE                                               10,699                   10,699                   12,757                 (2,058)                   
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TEL & SECURITY) 20,316                   13,544                   11,110                 2,434                    
WATER-UTILITY                                      19,760                   13,173                   7,565                   5,609                    
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 5,921                     3,947                     3,520                   427                       
ELECTRICITY 124,800                 83,200                   77,649                 5,551                    
STREETLIGHTING EXPENSE (Includes City Portion) 2,500                     1,667                     1,602                   65                         
STORMWATER FEE 1,391                     1,391                     3,046                   (1,655)                   
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD SERVICES 13,000                   8,667                     5,788                   2,879                    
TOTAL GENERAL OVERHEAD 198,387               136,288              123,037            13,251                

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPING MANAGEMENT FEE 18,000                   12,000                   12,375                 (375)                     
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 921,518                 614,345                 562,900               51,445                  
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 72,800                   48,533                   56,731                 (8,198)                   
NPDES PROGRAM 28,989                   19,326                   15,130                 4,196                    
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,041,307            694,205              647,136            47,068                

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the Period Starting October 1, 2015  Ending  May 31, 2016

General Fund



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the Period Starting October 1, 2015  Ending  May 31, 2016

General Fund

IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 86,131                   57,421                   41,471                 15,950                  
R&M FOUNTAIN 22,015                   14,677                   14,783                 (107)                      
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 72,800                   48,533                   36,906                 11,627                  
MOTOR FUEL & LUBRICANTS 6,116                     4,077                     1,854                   2,224                    
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES 1,892                     1,261                     2,300                   (1,039)                   

PROJECTS :
R&R & DEFERRED MTC 175,000                 116,667                 131,909               (15,242)                 
NPDES / CLEAN WATER 50,000                   33,333                   19,895                 13,438                  
SIGNATURE TP 2017 78,455                   52,303                   26,321                 25,982                  
CAPITAL PROJECTS 175,000                 116,667                 85,875                 30,791                  

TOTAL FACILITY MAINTENANCE & PROJECTS 667,409               444,939              361,315            83,624                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,430,656            1,628,892           1,444,665         184,227              

 

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES -                           755,756              951,536            195,780              

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 3,664,150         3,664,150           

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$                         755,756$            4,615,687$       3,859,931$         

assessment collections are reported at gross. Assessment discount and county collection fees are estimated pending actual discount and collection information from
County.

 a) The "Year-to-Date Budget" allocation is calculated as a percentage of the annual budget and is based on actual collections from the prior year.   Actual



Cash
Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance

EOM Balance 04-30-2016 - Sunshine  Bank 264,794.74 169,862.70 216,133.19
05/01/2016 6117 DPFG CDD Mgmt - May 5,337.94 210,795.25
05/01/2016 6118 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - May 8,280.00 202,515.25
05/01/2016 6119 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES Amb Park Cleaning - May 335.00 202,180.25
05/01/2016 6120 REPUBLIC SERVICES 5/1-5/31 - Solid Waste 440.00 201,740.25
05/05/2016 6121 BAY AREA PLUMBING, INC Plumbing Repairs 227.00 201,513.25
05/05/2016 6122 CINTAS Mats 56.38 201,456.87
05/05/2016 6123 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS HP Fios 135.68 201,321.19
05/05/2016 6124 SEFFNER ROCK & GRAVEL Landscaping (Gravel For Drainage) 1,725.00 199,596.19
05/05/2016 6125 STAPLES Supplies 283.12 199,313.07
05/05/2016 6126 TAMPA ELECTRIC Streetlights (final) 1.25 199,311.82
05/05/2016 6127 VERIZON Cell Phone - April 139.12 199,172.70
05/05/2016 6128 WEX BANK Fuel 361.74 198,810.96
05/05/2016 6129 XEROX CORPORATION Meter Usage 31.04 198,779.92
05/05/2016 6130 ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE Supplies 107.21 198,672.71
05/05/2016 6131 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CDD - Phone 509.24 198,163.47
05/05/2016 6132 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS HP - Phone 197.53 197,965.94
05/05/2016 Deposit Park memberships 600.00 198,565.94
05/05/2016 ACH05132016 PAYCHEX 4/25-5/8 - P/R D. Collins 15.85 198,550.09
05/11/2016 6133 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint - April 57,837.16 140,712.93
05/11/2016 6134 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Lighting Repairs 445.87 140,267.06
05/11/2016 6135 AT&T Long Distance 78.42 140,188.64
05/11/2016 6136 CINTAS Mats 56.38 140,132.26
05/11/2016 6137 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fntn Maint 417.38 139,714.88
05/11/2016 6138 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Amberly Pk - Phone 178.19 139,536.69
05/11/2016 6139 IRON MOUNTAIN Records Storage 358.73 139,177.96
05/11/2016 6140 LOWE'S Supplies 60.72 139,117.24
05/11/2016 6141 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES 5/3-5/13 - CDD Cleaning 430.00 138,687.24
05/11/2016 6142 SHREDGREEN Shred 75.00 138,612.24
05/11/2016 6143 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Assessment Billing 25.17 138,587.07
05/11/2016 6144 TERMINEX Pest Control 71.00 138,516.07
05/11/2016 6145 XEROX CORPORATION Copier Contract 111.11 138,404.96
05/13/2016 ACH05132016 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 59.10 138,345.86
05/13/2016 15012DD DOROTHY COLLINS 4/25-5/8 P/R D. Collins 2,160.06 136,185.80
05/13/2016 ACH05132016 PAYCHEX 4/25-5/8 - P/R D. Collins 727.85 135,457.95
05/19/2016 6146 A &A DEVELOPMENT, INC Oak Park Asphalt 41,889.00 93,568.95
05/19/2016 6147 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Projects 42,269.00 51,299.95
05/19/2016 6148 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Lighting Repairs 80.00 51,219.95
05/19/2016 6149 CINTAS Mats 56.38 51,163.57
05/19/2016 6150 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 99.85 51,063.72
05/19/2016 6151 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Pump Maint 300.00 50,763.72
05/19/2016 6152 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Irrigation Parts 351.01 50,412.71
05/19/2016 6153 OLM, INC Landscape Insp - May 1,575.00 48,837.71
05/19/2016 6154 TERMINEX Pest Control 49.00 48,788.71
05/24/2016 6155 Arete Industries Signs/Posts 543.00 48,245.71
05/24/2016 6156 CINTAS Mats 56.38 48,189.33
05/24/2016 6157 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Phone - CDD 512.72 47,676.61
05/24/2016 6158 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES 5/17-5/31 - CDD Cleaning 550.00 47,126.61
05/24/2016 6159 TAMPA ELECTRIC Summary Bill - April 9,494.95 37,631.66
05/24/2016 6160 TERMINEX Pest Control 55.00 37,576.66
05/24/2016 6161 U.S SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC 4/1-4/28 - Security Officer 3,006.08 34,570.58
05/25/2016 6162 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Pump Maint 43.95 34,526.63
05/26/2016 Transfer Transfer to Operating Accoount 267,100.00 301,626.63
05/27/2016 ACH05272016 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 61.35 301,565.28
05/27/2016 15015 ADISA GIBSON BOS Mtg - 5/11/16 184.70 301,380.58
05/27/2016 15013DD DOROTHY COLLINS 5/9-5/22 P/R 2,160.05 299,220.53
05/27/2016 15014 EUGENE R. FIELD BOS Mtg - 5/11/16 184.70 299,035.83
05/27/2016 15017DD James A. Schoolfield BOS Mtg - 5/11/16 184.70 298,851.13
05/27/2016 15018DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg - 5/11/16 184.70 298,666.43
05/27/2016 15016 PATRICIA B. MANEY BOS Mtg - 5/11/16 184.70 298,481.73
05/27/2016 ACH05272016 PAYCHEX P/R & BOS Mtg - 5/11/16 899.51 297,582.22
05/31/2016 Sunshine Bank Interest 8.90 297,591.12

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2016



Cash
Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2016

EOM Balance 05-31-2016 - Sunshine  Bank 267,708.90 186,250.97 297,591.12
Beg balance 05-01-2016 - Iberia  Bank 2,471.57

05/24/2016  Iberia Bank Water utilities payment by IB - May 2016 1,650.28 821.29
05/31/2016 Iberia Bank Service Charge 10.00 811.29

EOM Balance 05-31-2016 - Iberia  Bank 0.00 1,660.28 811.29

Consolidated EOM Operating Cash Balance 05-31-2016 298,402.41



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU MAY 31, 2016

GENERAL FUND

(Shown in $) Normal Non-Operating Total As
Operations Project Driven Reported

Revenues
Operating 1,906,626$       1,906,626$      

Non Operating
Capital Projects 171,989           171,989           
Renewal & Rel 171,989           171,989           
Signature 2017 77,105             77,105             
NPDES 49,140             49,140             
Interest 17,052              17,052             
Misc Rev 1,967                1,967               
City Payments- Streetlight 332                   332                  
Carry Forward Bal *

Total 1,925,646$       470,224$         2,396,201$      
 

Expenses
Operations 1,180,664 1,180,664

Non Operating
Renewal & Rel 131,909 131,909
NPDES/EPA 19,895 19,895
Capital Projects 85,875 85,875
TP Signature 2017 ____ 26,321 26,321

Total 1,180,664 264,001 1,444,665

Excess Revenue
Vs Expenses 744,982 206,223 $951,537



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU MAY 31, 2016

GENERAL FUND

General Fund    5/31/2016 ($000)
Cash 299
Cash Equivalent  (Excess Cash ICS) 4,412
Due From TPOA 7
Accounts Receivable (SL PD FROM GF) 0
Prepiad Expense 0
State Board Monies* 15
Total 4,733$              
Less:
        Payables 106.1                 
        Accrued Expenses 11.2                   

         Due to Streetlights
Net Cash 5/31/2016 4,616$         

Allocation for: 
Winter Damage 200                   
Wind/Hurricane Damage 200                   
Palm Pests** 200                   
TP Signature 2017 1,195                 
First Qtr 2016-17 Expenses 600                   

Adjusted Net Cash 2,221$         
Forecast

($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal

June   
CDD Operations 29 195
R&R 3 45
NPDES 1 25
Signature 2017 1 6
Capital Projects 3 5  
Total 36 276 1,982$         
July   
CDD Operations 13 170
R & R 1 10
NPDES 0 45
Signature 2017 0 25
Capital Projects 1 6  
Total 16 256 1,742$         
Aug  
CDD Operations 4 165
R & R 0 10  
NPDES 0 9
Signature 2017 0 15
Capital Projects 0 15  
Total 5 214 1,533$         
* SBA Account Closure delayed due to signature requirements/ May financials will be the last report.
** Palm Treatment and Replacement Identified as Future Liability

2015-16 Fiscal Year



TAMPA PALMS CDD
MAY 31, 2016

GENERAL FUND

 

Prior Year Current Year Current Year Variance %
($000)  Collected %  Collected $ Collected % Fav (Unfav)

October

November 30.4% 527 22% -8.6%

December 88.0% 2377 98% 10.3%

January 92.8% 2250 93% 0.2

February 94.2% 2291 94.7% -

March 95.1% 2295 95.0% -0.1%

April 98.0% 2363 98.0% 0.0%

May 98.7% 2377 98.3% -0.4%

June 99.9%

July 100.0%

August 100.0%

September 100.0%

Year End

Total Assessed $2,419



8 Months Ending May 31, 2016

Operating Capital Projects

Sources of Funds
FY  2015-16 Budget $172

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 5/31/16 $86
5/31/16 Commitments $21
Total Funds Spent & Committed $107

Funds Available as of 5/31/16 $65

Renewal & Replacement
Sources of Funds

FY  2015-16 Budget 172

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 5/31/16 $132
5/31/16 Commitments $0
Total Funds Spent & Committed $132

Funds Available as of 5/31/16 $40

TP Signature 2017 Capital Projects
Sources of Funds*

FY  2015-16 Budget $77

Uses of Funds  
